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City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA 
CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, September 9, 2019, 7:00pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

CITY COUNCIL 
A. Call to Order
B. Pledge of Allegiance
C. Roll Call
D. Ceremonies/Appointments/Announcements

1. Yard of the Month – August
a. Best Residential – Ron and Dena Manley, 7161 Vista Ridge Drive
b. Best Commercial – Dairy Queen, 349 Chetco Ave

E. Scheduled Public Appearances
(Informational presentations to Council on non-agenda items – 10 minute limit per person.) 

1. Sherri Laier – Harris Beach State Park 
F. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience
(Public Comments on non-agenda items – 5 minute limit per person.*) 

G. Consent Calendar
1. Approve Council minutes for August 26, 2019 [Pg. 3]
2. Accept Planning Commission minutes for August 6, 2019 [Pg. 5]

H. Staff Reports Public Hearings/Ordinances/Resolutions/Final Orders
1. Park Fee Waiver for Coastal Christmas Light Parade and Santa Party [PWDS, Pg.

7]
a. Park Use and Event Permit Application [Pg.8]
b. Waiver Request Letter [Pg. 11]

2. Purchase of Automated Meter Reading (AMR) System [City Manager, Pg. 12]
a. Ferguson – Sensus AMR Quote [Pg. 14]
b. 520 Smart Point Radio Transceiver Sheet [Pg. 16]
c. Vehicle Gateway Base Station Sheet [Pg. 18]

I. Informational Non-Action Items
1. August Vouchers [Pg. 20]
2. Committee Vacancies [Pg. 24]

J. Remarks from Mayor and Councilors
K. Adjournment

*Obtain Public Comment Forms and view the agenda and packet information on-line at
www.brookings.or.us, at City Hall and at the local library.  Return completed Public
Comment Forms to the City Recorder before the start of meeting or during regular
business hours.

http://www.brookings.or.us/
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All public meetings are held in accessible locations.  Auxiliary aids will be provided upon 
request with at least 72 hours advance notification.  Please contact 469-1102 if you 
have any questions regarding this notice. 
 



City of Brookings  
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

Monday, August 26, 2019 
 
Call to Order 
Mayor Pieper called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM 
 
Roll Call 
Council Present: Mayor Jake Pieper, Councilors Bill Hamilton, Brent Hodges and John 
McKinney; a quorum present  
Absent: Councilor Ron Hedenskog  
Staff present: City Manager Janell Howard and Deputy Recorder Rita Ritz 
 
Media Present: None 
 
Others Present:  Approximately nine audience members 
 
Ceremonies/Appointments 
Suicide Prevention and Awareness Month 
 

- Mayor Pieper read the proclamation and presented it to Gordan Clay 
- Gordan Clay addressed Council thanking them for their support and provided more 
statists on suicide 

 
Councilor Hamilton moved, Councilor McKinney seconded and Council voted 
unanimously for Mayor Pieper to proclaim September as Suicide Prevention and 
Awareness Month. 
 
Yard of the Month 
 
Mayor Pieper announced the Yard of the Month award recipient for Best Residential – Gary 
and Carolyn Milliman at 1090 Parkview Drive for June; Best Residential – Mavis Coppolo at 
432 Fern Ave for July; Best Commercial – Wild Rivers Motor Lodge at 437 Chetco Avenue 
for July. 
 
Carolyn Milliman thanked the Council for recognizing all the hard work Mr. Milliman has 
done to their property and how nice it is that they were able to receive the award. 
 
Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
No one requested to address Council regarding non-agenda items. 
 
Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for August 12, 2019 
2. Accept Parks and Recreation Commission minutes for May 30, 2019 
3. Receive monthly financial report for July 2019 

 
Councilor Hodges moved, Councilor Hamilton seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to approve the Consent Calendar. 
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Staff Reports  
Emergency Housing Declaration Resolution 
 
City Manager Howard presented the staff report.  

David Barns of Gold Beach addressed Council in opposition of the Resolution. 

Connie Hunter of 1310 English Court addressed Council in support of the Resolution. 

Council Hodges requested for title to read as followed “A Resolution of the City of Brooking 
Supporting the Counties Declaration of a Housing Emergency in Curry County” and to make 
addition edits to read “resolves to support the Counties declaration”. 

Councilor Hodges moved, Councilor McKinney seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to adopt Resolution 19-R-1167, declaring a housing emergency in 
Curry County with edits as requested. 
 
2019 Street Improvement Project – Additional Work 
 
City Manager Howard presented the staff report. 

Councilor McKinney moved, Councilor Hodges seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to authorize the City Manager to enter into an agreement with 
Tidewater contracting to perform additional street paving work under the 2019 
Street Improvement Projects. 

Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 
Councilor Hamilton commented on how nice Movies in the Park and concerts by America 
Music Festival (AMF) at Azalea Park have been this summer. He also reminds everyone to 
be safe this Labor Day weekend. 
 
Adjournment 
Councilor Hodges moved, Councilor McKinney seconded and with all Councilors in favor 
Mayor Pieper adjourned the meeting at 7:32 p.m. 
 

 

 
Respectfully submitted: 

 ATTESTED: 
this 9th day of September 2019: 

 
  

 
Jake Pieper, Mayor   Janell K. Howard, City Recorder 
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BROOKINGS PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 

August 6, 2019 
 

CALL TO ORDER 
The regular meeting of the Brookings Planning Commission was called to order by Chair Wulkowicz at 7:03 
pm in the Council Chambers at Brookings City Hall followed by the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
ROLL CALL 
Introduction of new Commissioner Cody Coons 
Commissioners Present:   Tim Hartzell, Skip Hunter, Cody Coons, Clayton Malmberg, Cheryl McMahan, and 
Gerald Wulkowicz   
Staff Present:  PWDS Director Tony Baron and Planning Tech Lauri Ziemer 
Others Present:  10 audience members  
 
PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIR PERSON ANNOUNCEMENTS - None 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS 
4.1 In the matter of File No.  CUP-5-19, a request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit to operate a 

Short Term Rental facility at 96335 Dawson Road. 
  

There was no ex parte contact, bias, personal interest, or conflicts of interest declared and no objection to 
the jurisdiction of the Planning Commission to hear the matter.  The public hearing was opened at 7:07 pm.  
PWDS Director Tony Baron reviewed the staff report.   
 
The applicant’s property manager Holly Hatch of Paragon Properties explained as property manager her 
business is available to contact any time if neighbors have concerns about vacation rental tenants and that 
they would only be parking on the parcel property.   
 
Denise Ortega, 96511 West Cliff Drive, Brookings, expressed concern about a short term rental in the 
neighborhood of owner occupied homes. 
 
Marko Torsen, 96507 West Cliff Drive, Brookings, expressed concern that the property was bought by a 
large out of the area corporation and being turned into a short term rental, limiting an already small rental 
market for residents.  He was also concerned with the turnover of short term visitors in the neighborhood 
and that they typically don’t respect property access to the beach and use private easements. 
 
Debbie Gleason, 17192 S. Passley, Brookings, expressed concern about another short term rental changing 
the nature of the neighborhood and opposed. 
 
Bob Huntoon, 96436 Ocean Park Drive, expressed concern that the traffic will increase and renters will use 
the private beach access for Chetco Terrace. 
  
Applicants Julie & Joe Montoya, 1326 Susan Circle, Roseville, CA clarified that they are not a large 
corporation but incorporated their small business for financial purposes.  They purchased the property with 
the intent to retire here in three years, have engaged with the neighbors and made substantial 
improvements to the property.  They do have deeded beach access, housekeepers and landscapers who 
will be maintaining the property. 
 
No participant requested additional time to submit materials.  The public hearing was closed at 7:33 pm. 
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2019 - 8/31/2019 Sep 04, 2019  01:41PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

08/19 08/14/2019 82903 5513 South Coast Development Council Inc 50-00-2005 20,000.00- V

08/19 08/20/2019 83342 1 Hallene Shuck 20-00-2005 186.15- V

08/19 08/01/2019 83440 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 10-00-2005 2,250.00

08/19 08/01/2019 83441 715 Budge McHugh Supply 20-00-2005 2,689.13

08/19 08/01/2019 83442 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Specialists Inc 30-00-2005 683.33

08/19 08/01/2019 83443 528 Caselle, Inc 10-00-2005 450.00

08/19 08/01/2019 83444 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 10-00-2005 1,130.00

08/19 08/01/2019 83445 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply, Inc 10-00-2005 2,151.72

08/19 08/01/2019 83446 1740 Code Publishing Company Inc 10-00-2005 109.50

08/19 08/01/2019 83447 182 Coos-Curry Electric 10-00-2005 4,284.52

08/19 08/01/2019 83448 1 Kathryn McDaniel 20-00-2005 45.00

08/19 08/01/2019 83449 1 Joseph Miles 20-00-2005 3.56

08/19 08/01/2019 83450 1 Andrew Wellemeyer 20-00-2005 198.61

08/19 08/01/2019 83451 3342 Fastenal 20-00-2005 239.55

08/19 08/01/2019 83452 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 345.47

08/19 08/01/2019 83453 5432 First Community Credit Union 25-00-2005 812.99

08/19 08/01/2019 83454 298 Freeman Rock, Inc 50-00-2005 1,313.02

08/19 08/01/2019 83455 199 Richard Harper 10-00-2005 400.00

08/19 08/01/2019 83456 4171 In-Motion Graphics 10-00-2005 61.50

08/19 08/01/2019 83457 4980 iSecure 10-00-2005 33.00

08/19 08/01/2019 83458 328 Les Schwab Tire Center 10-00-2005 529.77

08/19 08/01/2019 83459 5896 Vicki D Mion 32-00-2005 1,500.00

08/19 08/01/2019 83460 283 Muffler & More 25-00-2005 315.90

08/19 08/01/2019 83461 5584 Northwoods Overhead Door 50-00-2005 375.00

08/19 08/01/2019 83462 5886 Office Depot Inc 10-00-2005 369.80

08/19 08/01/2019 83463 5641 Oregon Coast Visitors Assn 32-00-2005 3,000.00

08/19 08/01/2019 83464 798 Dan Palicki 61-00-2005 107.94

08/19 08/01/2019 83465 4 Bonnie Ell 10-00-2005 57.00

08/19 08/05/2019 83466 4 Barbara Schaaf 10-00-2005 .00 V

08/19 08/01/2019 83467 4 Stephanie Schooley 10-00-2005 66.00

08/19 08/01/2019 83468 322 Postmaster 25-00-2005 850.00

08/19 08/01/2019 83469 5025 Rivers End Construction, INC 10-00-2005 765.67

08/19 08/01/2019 83470 1840 Rogue Credit Union 15-00-2005 1,356.89

08/19 08/01/2019 83471 5021 The Pin Center 10-00-2005 608.50

08/19 08/07/2019 83472 5871 BALCO Uniform Co Inc 10-00-2005 1,596.14

08/19 08/07/2019 83473 193 Central Equipment Co, Inc 10-00-2005 8,538.00

08/19 08/07/2019 83474 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 370.20

08/19 08/07/2019 83475 4928 CIS Trust 30-00-2005 169,405.12

08/19 08/07/2019 83476 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 25-00-2005 2,100.00

08/19 08/07/2019 83477 822 Coast Auto Center 10-00-2005 95.32

08/19 08/07/2019 83478 4882 Coastal Heating & Air 10-00-2005 380.00

08/19 08/07/2019 83479 1740 Code Publishing Company Inc 10-00-2005 349.50

08/19 08/07/2019 83480 166 Dan's Auto & Marine Electric 25-00-2005 228.90

08/19 08/07/2019 83481 284 Day Management Corp 30-00-2005 909.84

08/19 08/07/2019 83482 3342 Fastenal 15-00-2005 203.46

08/19 08/07/2019 83483 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 13,937.08

08/19 08/07/2019 83484 4646 Frontier 30-00-2005 195.69

08/19 08/07/2019 83485 139 Harbor Logging Supply 20-00-2005 16.10

08/19 08/07/2019 83486 5596 Rob Johnson 10-00-2005 136.00

08/19 08/07/2019 83487 162 Kerr Hardware 10-00-2005 454.36

08/19 08/07/2019 83488 5860 Lane Council of Governments 10-00-2005 1,006.62

08/19 08/07/2019 83489 2834 Kelby McCrae 10-00-2005 14.00

08/19 08/07/2019 83490 5789 Moss Adams LLP 10-00-2005 8,325.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2019 - 8/31/2019 Sep 04, 2019  01:41PM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

08/19 08/07/2019 83491 4487 Net Assets Corporation 10-00-2005 444.00

08/19 08/07/2019 83492 3561 Oil Can Henry's 10-00-2005 91.73

08/19 08/07/2019 83493 279 One Call Concepts, Inc 20-00-2005 51.45

08/19 08/07/2019 83494 5008 Online Information Services 10-00-2005 176.34

08/19 08/07/2019 83495 252 Paramount Pest Control 10-00-2005 55.00

08/19 08/07/2019 83496 4 Kathryn Berger 10-00-2005 218.00

08/19 08/07/2019 83497 4 Pelican Bay Arts Association 10-00-2005 292.00

08/19 08/07/2019 83498 4 Barbara Schaaf 10-00-2005 193.00

08/19 08/07/2019 83499 5025 Rivers End Construction, INC 10-00-2005 125.00

08/19 08/07/2019 83500 4542 Umpqua Bank 10-00-2005 8,484.19

08/19 08/07/2019 83501 990 UPS 20-00-2005 10.97

08/19 08/07/2019 83502 2863 Verizon Wireless 10-00-2005 498.19

08/19 08/07/2019 83503 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 49.04

08/19 08/07/2019 83504 2122 Cardmember Service 10-00-2005 15,502.48

08/19 08/07/2019 83505 169 Roto-Rooter of Curry County 10-00-2005 129.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83506 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 359.98

08/19 08/15/2019 83507 4734 Aramark Uniform Services 10-00-2005 150.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83508 2407 Blue Star Gas 10-00-2005 3,930.78

08/19 08/15/2019 83509 5944 Brookings Cleaners 10-00-2005 30.50

08/19 08/15/2019 83510 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 10-00-2005 600.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83511 193 Central Equipment Co, Inc 10-00-2005 454.46

08/19 08/15/2019 83512 3015 Charter Communications 10-00-2005 94.98

08/19 08/15/2019 83513 183 Colvin Oil Company 10-00-2005 1,937.81

08/19 08/15/2019 83514 5874 Cumulus Global 49-00-2005 6,072.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83515 4746 Curry County Treasurer 10-00-2005 169.75

08/19 08/15/2019 83516 173 Curry Equipment 10-00-2005 918.38

08/19 08/15/2019 83517 284 Day Management Corp 10-00-2005 2,269.25

08/19 08/15/2019 83518 185 Del Cur Supply 10-00-2005 158.02

08/19 08/15/2019 83519 1 Floyd & Pamela Stallings 20-00-2005 300.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83520 5156 Desi's Tree Trimming 15-00-2005 400.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83521 484 DMV 10-00-2005 93.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83522 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 3,767.01

08/19 08/15/2019 83523 4646 Frontier 25-00-2005 997.43

08/19 08/15/2019 83524 4953 Harbor Truss and Supply LLC 50-00-2005 485.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83525 4526 Janell K. Howard 10-00-2005 510.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83526 5162 National Hose Testing Specialties Inc 10-00-2005 3,386.25

08/19 08/15/2019 83527 329 New Hope Plumbing 10-00-2005 200.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83528 5886 Office Depot Inc 10-00-2005 937.87

08/19 08/15/2019 83529 3561 Oil Can Henry's 10-00-2005 71.47

08/19 08/15/2019 83530 5155 Oregon Department of Revenue 10-00-2005 620.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83531 5703 PacWest Machinery 15-00-2005 476.34

08/19 08/15/2019 83532 4 Monique Eska 10-00-2005 218.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83533 4 Kaylee Tornay 10-00-2005 1,040.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83534 4 Bruce Ward 10-00-2005 218.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83535 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 227.96

08/19 08/15/2019 83536 5513 South Coast Development Council Inc 10-00-2005 5,000.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83537 5513 South Coast Development Council Inc 10-00-2005 5,000.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83538 5513 South Coast Development Council Inc 10-00-2005 5,000.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83539 5730 Spectrum Reach 32-00-2005 500.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83540 5457 Speer Hoyt LLC 10-00-2005 58.50

08/19 08/15/2019 83541 956 Suiter's Paint & Body 61-00-2005 525.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83542 4820 Unites States Geological Survey 20-00-2005 10,889.00

08/19 08/15/2019 83543 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 20.44

08/19 08/15/2019 83544 169 Waste Connections Inc 33-00-2005 815.44

08/19 08/22/2019 83545 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 564.44

08/19 08/22/2019 83546 4939 BI- Mart Corporation 10-00-2005 380.55

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2019 - 8/31/2019 Sep 04, 2019  01:41PM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

08/19 08/22/2019 83547 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 224.44

08/19 08/22/2019 83548 3015 Charter Communications 10-00-2005 639.98

08/19 08/22/2019 83549 1 Hallene Shuck 20-00-2005 186.15

08/19 08/22/2019 83550 1 Chris Swick 20-00-2005 29.59

08/19 08/22/2019 83551 2640 Dyer Partnership Inc., The 50-00-2005 18,352.50

08/19 08/22/2019 83552 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 4,104.28

08/19 08/22/2019 83553 2 Tony Flores 10-00-2005 100.00

08/19 08/22/2019 83554 5886 Office Depot Inc 10-00-2005 105.68

08/19 08/22/2019 83555 687 Owen Equipment Company 15-00-2005 937.71

08/19 08/22/2019 83556 4 Brookings Harbor Comm Theatre 10-00-2005 126.00

08/19 08/22/2019 83557 4 First Baptist Comm Church 10-00-2005 87.50

08/19 08/22/2019 83558 5768 Proficient Auto Center Inc 10-00-2005 65.00

08/19 08/22/2019 83559 5472 PSU - Center for Public Service 10-00-2005 16,024.50

08/19 08/22/2019 83560 5195 Sonsray Machinery LLC 15-00-2005 943.61

08/19 08/22/2019 83561 5900 Wells Fargo Equipment Finance 25-00-2005 1,291.67

08/19 08/22/2019 83562 5945 Western States Engineering LLC 53-00-2005 6,300.00

08/19 08/29/2019 83563 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 106.25

08/19 08/29/2019 83564 822 Coast Auto Center 10-00-2005 441.35

08/19 08/29/2019 83565 4882 Coastal Heating & Air 10-00-2005 621.00

08/19 08/29/2019 83566 183 Colvin Oil Company 20-00-2005 2,824.34

08/19 08/29/2019 83567 182 Coos-Curry Electric 10-00-2005 4,255.80

08/19 08/29/2019 83568 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 10-00-2005 367.94

08/19 08/29/2019 83569 1 Chris Hobbs 20-00-2005 139.20

08/19 08/29/2019 83570 1 Miranda Mickelson 20-00-2005 278.44

08/19 08/29/2019 83571 3342 Fastenal 25-00-2005 262.29

08/19 08/29/2019 83572 4646 Frontier 10-00-2005 223.79

08/19 08/29/2019 83573 4171 In-Motion Graphics 10-00-2005 48.00

08/19 08/29/2019 83574 329 New Hope Plumbing 10-00-2005 320.00

08/19 08/29/2019 83575 5886 Office Depot Inc 10-00-2005 99.83

08/19 08/29/2019 83576 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 10-00-2005 500.00

08/19 08/29/2019 83577 322 Postmaster 10-00-2005 25.00

08/19 08/29/2019 83578 956 Suiter's Paint & Body 10-00-2005 200.00

08/19 08/29/2019 83579 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 49.78

          Grand Totals:  361,628.17

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: ______________________________________________________

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

22



City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2019 - 8/31/2019 Sep 04, 2019  01:41PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Committee Vacancies 
 
Date:    Sept 9, 2019 

Re:  Vacant Volunteer Positions 
 
Following is a list of all Commission/Committee positions and terms currently vacant: 
 